
COMMONS DEBATES December 2, 1977

$189,000

(b) Amount outstanding

Question No. 228—Mr. McKenzie:
1. What is the total number of persons under contract to the National Arts 

Centre and how many are retired public servants?
2. What was the total amount in (a) 1975 (b) 1976 paid to those under 

contract and how much of this was to retired public servants?

$9,316,905 
8,216,905 
6,564,905 
6,299,904
5,064,905 
3,954,905
2,889,905

$42,308,334

Question No. 269—Mr. McKenzie:
1. Has the Bureau of Intellectual Property obtained (a) part-time (b) full-time 

employees from private employment agencies in (i) British Columbia (ii) 
Alberta (iii) Saskatchewan (iv) Manitoba (v) Ontario (vi) Quebec (vii) New 
Brunswick (viii) Nova Scotia (ix) Prince Edward Island (x) Newfoundland and, 
if so, in each case, how many?

2. Are such employees paid from supplementary estimates and, if not, from 
what estimates are they paid?

3. By province, what was the (a) average hourly rate paid to employment 
agencies (b) average hourly rate paid to employees (c) total amount paid by the 
Bureau of Intellectual Property in (i) 1975 (ii) 1976?

Working 
Capital

Advances

$9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000 
9,000,000

Reference (Public Accounts)

Vol. 1, 1977, 10.46, A-29
Vol. 1, 1976, 10.53, E-6
Vol. 1, 1975, 11.37, E-6
Vol. 1, 1974, 10.41, E-6
Vol. 1, 1973, 10.38, E-6
Vol. 1, 1972, 10.38, E-6
Vol. 1, 1971, 10.38, E-6
Vol. 1, 1970, 7.43, F-6
Vol. 1, 1969, 7.40, F-6
Vol. 1, 1968, 7.41, F-3

Reference (Public Accounts)

Vol. 1, 1977, 10.46, A-29
Vol. 1, 1976, 10.53, E-6
Vol. 1, 1975, 11.37, E-6
Vol. 1, 1974, 10.41, E-6
Vol. 1, 1973, 10.38, E-6
Vol. 1, 1972, 10.38, E-6
Vol. 1, 1971, 10.38. E-6
Vol. 1, 1970, 7.43, F-6
Vol. 1, 1969, 7.40, F-6
Vol. 1, 1968, 7.41, F-3

2. Payment of principal and interest on loans from Canada 
due after March 31, 1974, has been deferred until March 31, 
1979, in accordance with Orders in Council P.C. 1974-633, 
P.C. 1974-704 and P.C. 1974-856. Interest on repayments 
deferred by order in council is accrued in a memo account held 
by the Secretariat of State and not recorded in the Accounts of 
Canada. The applicable rate of interest on the 31 loans on 
which repayment is deferred varies from 5%4 p. 100 to 812 p. 
100. The cumulative interest since March 31, 1974, not 
recorded in the Accounts of Canada, is $42,159,582 of which 
$14,053,194 is the interest for the year.

Total

$31,500 
31,500 
31,500

9,348,405
8,248,405
6,596,405
6,299,904 
5,064,905
3,954,905
2,889,905

$42,497,334

Loans
Capital 

Expenditures

$197,880,410 
197,880,410 
197,880,410 
197,880,410 
151,263,314 
137,480,219 
117,305,028 
112.005,028 
92,369,933 
74,124,838

Loans 
Capital 

Expenditures

Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): 1. There are 111 
persons under contract to the National Arts Centre and, of 
this number, none are retired public servants.

2. Contractual employees engaged by the National Arts 
Centre during 1975 and 1976 did not include any retired 
public servants and total amounts paid were $1,078,086 and 
$1,084,791 for those years respectively.

[Mr. Goyer.]

Year ending 
March 31

1976/77
1975/76
1974/75
1973/74
1972/73
1971/72
1970/71
1969/70
1968/69
1967/68

Year ending 
March 31

1976/77
1975/76
1974/75
1973/74
1972/73
1971/72
1970/71
1969/70 
1968/69 
1967/68

Total

Mr. Alan Martin (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of 
Consumer and Corporate Affairs): 1. (a) (i) British Columbia, 
Nil; (ii) Alberta, Nil; (iii) Saskatchewan, Nil; (iv) Manitoba, 
Nil; (v) Ontario, five employees (three employees for periods 
ranging from two days to three weeks and two employees for 
periods exceeding three weeks); (vi) Quebec, six employees 
(for periods ranging from two days to one week); (vii) New 
Brunswick, Nil; (viii) Nova Scotia, Nil; (ix) Prince Edward 
Island, Nil; (x) Newfoundland, Nil. (b) Not applicable. The 
Bureau of Intellectual Property hires its full-time employees 
through the Public Service Commission.

2. Main Estimates.

NUMBER OF PERSONS UNDER CONTRACT TO NATIONAL ARTS 
CENTRE

BUREAU OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY—PERSONNEL OBTAINED 
FROM PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES

Loans and 
Advances for 
Educational 

TV.

$1,600,506 
1,482,500

814,000 
535,500
567,000 
598,500 
630,000

Loans and 
Advances for 
Educational

T.V.

$31,500 
31,500 
31,500 
31,500 
31,500 
31,500

Total

$208,480,916 
208,362,910 
207,694,410 
207,415,910 
160,830,314 
147,078,719 
126,935,028 
121,005,028 
101,369,933
83,124,838

Order Paper Questions
(ii) Amount repaid

1500


