Order Paper Questions

(ii) Amount repaid

Year ending March 31	Loans Capital Expenditures	Loans and Advances for Educational T.V.	Total	Reference (Public Accounts)
1976/77		\$31,500	\$31,500	Vol. 1, 1977, 10.46, A-29
1975/76		31,500	31,500	Vol. 1, 1976, 10.53, E-6
1974/75		31,500	31,500	Vol. 1, 1975, 11.37, E-6
1973/74	\$9,316,905	31,500	9,348,405	Vol. 1, 1974, 10.41, E-6
1972/73	8,216,905	31,500	8,248,405	Vol. 1, 1973, 10.38, E-6
1971/72	6,564,905	31,500	6,596,405	Vol. 1, 1972, 10.38, E-6
1970/71	6,299,904	_	6,299,904	Vol. 1, 1971, 10.38, E-6
1969/70	5,064,905		5,064,905	Vol. 1, 1970, 7.43, F-6
1968/69	3,954,905		3,954,905	Vol. 1, 1969, 7.40, F-6
1967/68	2,889,905	_	2,889,905	Vol. 1, 1968, 7.41, F-3
Total	\$42,308,334	\$189,000	\$42,497,334	

(b) Amount outstanding

Year ending March 31	Loans Capital Expenditures	Loans and Advances for Educational T.V.	Working Capital Advances	Total	Reference (Public Accounts)
1976/77	\$197,880,410	\$1,600,506	\$9,000,000	\$208,480,916	Vol. 1, 1977, 10.46, A-29
1975/76	197,880,410	1,482,500	9,000,000	208,362,910	Vol. 1, 1976, 10.53, E-6
1974/75	197,880,410	814,000	9,000,000	207,694,410	Vol. 1, 1975, 11.37, E-6
1973/74	197,880,410	535,500	9,000,000	207,415,910	Vol. 1, 1974, 10.41, E-6
1972/73	151,263,314	567,000	9,000,000	160,830,314	Vol. 1, 1973, 10.38, E-6
1971/72	137,480,219	598,500	9,000,000	147,078,719	Vol. 1, 1972, 10.38, E-6
1970/71	117,305,028	630,000	9,000,000	126,935,028	Vol. 1, 1971, 10.38. E-6
1969/70	112,005,028	_	9,000,000	121,005,028	Vol. 1, 1970, 7.43, F-6
1968/69	92,369,933	_	9,000,000	101,369,933	Vol. 1, 1969, 7.40, F-6
1967/68	74,124,838		9,000,000	83,124,838	Vol. 1, 1968, 7.41, F-3

2. Payment of principal and interest on loans from Canada due after March 31, 1974, has been deferred until March 31, 1979, in accordance with Orders in Council P.C. 1974-633, P.C. 1974-704 and P.C. 1974-856. Interest on repayments deferred by order in council is accrued in a memo account held by the Secretariat of State and not recorded in the Accounts of Canada. The applicable rate of interest on the 31 loans on which repayment is deferred varies from 5¼ p. 100 to 8½ p. 100. The cumulative interest since March 31, 1974, not recorded in the Accounts of Canada, is \$42,159,582 of which \$14,053,194 is the interest for the year.

NUMBER OF PERSONS UNDER CONTRACT TO NATIONAL ARTS

Question No. 228—Mr. McKenzie:

- 1. What is the total number of persons under contract to the National Arts Centre and how many are retired public servants?
- 2. What was the total amount in (a) 1975 (b) 1976 paid to those under contract and how much of this was to retired public servants?

Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): 1. There are 111 persons under contract to the National Arts Centre and, of this number, none are retired public servants.

2. Contractual employees engaged by the National Arts Centre during 1975 and 1976 did not include any retired public servants and total amounts paid were \$1,078,086 and \$1,084,791 for those years respectively.

[Mr. Goyer.]

BUREAU OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY—PERSONNEL OBTAINED FROM PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES

Question No. 269—Mr. McKenzie:

- 1. Has the Bureau of Intellectual Property obtained (a) part-time (b) full-time employees from private employment agencies in (i) British Columbia (ii) Alberta (iii) Saskatchewan (iv) Manitoba (v) Ontario (vi) Quebec (vii) New Brunswick (viii) Nova Scotia (ix) Prince Edward Island (x) Newfoundland and, if so, in each case, how many?
- 2. Are such employees paid from supplementary estimates and, if not, from what estimates are they paid?
- 3. By province, what was the (a) average hourly rate paid to employment agencies (b) average hourly rate paid to employees (c) total amount paid by the Bureau of Intellectual Property in (i) 1975 (ii) 1976?

Mr. Alan Martin (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs): 1. (a) (i) British Columbia, Nil; (ii) Alberta, Nil; (iii) Saskatchewan, Nil; (iv) Manitoba, Nil; (v) Ontario, five employees (three employees for periods ranging from two days to three weeks and two employees for periods exceeding three weeks); (vi) Quebec, six employees (for periods ranging from two days to one week); (vii) New Brunswick, Nil; (viii) Nova Scotia, Nil; (ix) Prince Edward Island, Nil; (x) Newfoundland, Nil. (b) Not applicable. The Bureau of Intellectual Property hires its full-time employees through the Public Service Commission.

2. Main Estimates.